

BRIEF FOR FCC AND UNITED STATES

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

Nos. 08-3078, ET AL.

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, ET AL.,

APPELLANTS-PETITIONERS

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

APPELLEE-RESPONDENTS

ON NOTICES OF APPEAL AND PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF
ORDERS OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

CHRISTINE A. VARNEY
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN
NANCY C. GARRISON
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS
ACTING DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

DANIEL M. ARMSTRONG
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

C. GREY PASH, JR.
JAMES M. CARR
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	6
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	6
COUNTERSTATEMENT	6
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	6
A. The FCC’s Broadcast Ownership Rules	6
B. The 1996 Telecommunications Act	8
C. The <i>Sinclair</i> Decision	9
D. The 2002 Biennial Review.....	10
E. The <i>Prometheus</i> Decision	13
II. THE 2006 QUADRENNIAL REVIEW	16
III. THE DIVERSITY ORDER.....	25
IV. THE 2010 QUADRENNIAL REVIEW	26
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	27
ARGUMENT	32
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	32
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY REVISED ITS NEWSPAPER/BROADCAST CROSS- OWNERSHIP RULE.	34
A. The FCC Provided Adequate Notice Of The New Rule.....	36

B.	Substantial Record Evidence Supports The Commission’s Conclusion That Continued Regulation Of Newspaper/ Broadcast Cross-Ownership Is In The Public Interest.	38
C.	The Commission Reasonably Established A Case-By-Case Review Process.	42
D.	The Commission Reasonably Established A Positive Waiver Presumption For The Top 20 Markets.....	45
E.	The Commission Was Justified In Treating Newspaper/ Broadcast Combinations Differently From Other Media Mergers.	58
III.	THE COMMISSION’S GRANDFATHERING OF PENDING WAIVER APPLICATIONS WAS REASONABLE.....	60
IV.	THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DECIDED TO RETAIN THE RADIO/TELEVISION CROSS-OWNERSHIP RULE.	69
V.	THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DECIDED TO RETAIN THE LOCAL TELEVISION OWNERSHIP RULE.	76
A.	The Commission Adequately Explained Its Change Of Policy From The 2003 Order And Its Decision To Retain The Existing Rule.	76
B.	The Commission Adequately Explained Its Decision To Continue To Apply The “Top Four/Eight Voices” Test.	80
C.	The Commission Reasonably Determined Not To Tighten The Local Television Ownership Rule.....	83

VI. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY
RETAINED THE LOCAL RADIO OWNERSHIP
RULE.....84

A. The Decision To Retain The Rule Was
Adequately Explained And Is Supported In
The Record.....86

B. The Decision To Retain The AM/FM
“Subcaps” Was Adequately Explained And
Is Supported In The Record.89

VII. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DECIDED
TO RETAIN THE DUAL NETWORK RULE.....92

VIII. THE COMMISSION’S MEDIA OWNERSHIP
RULES ARE CONSTITUTIONAL.....96

IX. THE COMMISSION TOOK REASONABLE
STEPS TO PROMOTE OWNERSHIP OF
BROADCAST STATIONS BY MINORITIES
AND WOMEN.....100

CONCLUSION.....104

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	104
<i>American Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 568 F.2d 284 (3d Cir. 1977).....	37
<i>Association of Public-Safety Communications Officials-Int’l, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 76 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	80, 88, 89
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 220 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	75
<i>AT&T Wireless Services v. FCC</i> , 270 F.3d 959 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	66
<i>Citizens for Health v. Leavitt</i> , 428 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2005)	36
<i>Contemporary Media, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 214 F.3d 187 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	56
<i>Covad Comm. Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	38
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999)	33
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1800 (2009)	33, 44
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Comm. for Broadcasting</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	2, 6, 7, 13, 29, 33, 40, 64, 65, 71, 96, 97, 98, 102
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broadcasting Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940).....	33
<i>FCC v. RCA Communications, Inc.</i> , 346 U.S. 86 (1953)	33
<i>FCC v. WNCN Listeners’ Guild</i> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981)	33
<i>FCC v. WOKO, Inc.</i> , 329 U.S. 223 (1946)	56
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	73
<i>Jean Alexander Cosmetics, Inc. v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , 458 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2006)	99

MacLean v. Department of Homeland Security, 543 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2008)63

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 32, 33

National Association of Independent Television Producers & Distributors v. FCC, 516 F.2d 526 (2d Cir. 1975)98

National Broad. Co. v. United States, 319 U.S. 190 (1943) 6, 7, 33, 56

National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services, 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....60

New Jersey Coalition for Fair Broadcasting v. FCC, 574 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1978)..... 56, 58

North Amer. Catholic Educ. Prog. Found. v. FCC, 437 F.3d 1206 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....62

NVE Inc. v. Department of Health & Human Services, 436 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2006)37

Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC, 78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 103

PLMRS Narrowband Corp. v. FCC, 182 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....46

Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC, 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 1, 6, 13, 14, 15, 16, 23, 32, 34, 35, 38, 39, 41, 42, 45, 48, 72, 73, 76, 82, 89, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101

Qwest Corp. v. FCC, 482 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 61, 67

R/T 182, LLC v. FAA, 519 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 2008)63

Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC, 395 U.S. 367 (1969) 96, 98

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc., 490 U.S. 477 (1989)97

Service Electric Cable TV v. FCC, 468 F.2d 674 (3d Cir.

1972)..... 57, 61, 67

Shuman ex rel. Shertzer v. Penn Manor School District,
422 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2005)99

Sinclair Broad. Group., Inc. v. FCC, 284 F.3d 148 (D.C.
Cir. 2002)..... 6, 9, 10, 34, 99

Time Warner Telecom, Inc. v. FCC, 507 F.3d 205 (3d Cir.
2007)..... 40, 45, 102

Tribune Co. v. FCC, 133 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....62

Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622
(1994)97

United States v. Radio Corp. of America, 358 U.S. 334
(1959)28

United States v. Storer Broadcasting, 351 U.S. 192
(1956)2

WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC, 238 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 47, 75

Administrative Decisions

2002 Biennial Regulatory Review, 18 FCC Rcd 13620
(2003) 10, 11, 12, 14, 18, 23, 25, 34, 35, 38,
..... 44, 49, 50, 70, 78, 85, 92, 93, 94, 95

2006 Quadrennial Regulatory Review, DA 10-1181
(released June 29, 2010).....67

*2010 Quadrennial Regulatory Review – Review of the
Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules*, FCC
10-92 (May 25, 2010).....26

*Amendment of Section 73.3555 (formerly 73.35, 73.240,
and 73.636) of the Commission’s Rules Relating to
Multiple Ownership of AM, FM and Television
Broadcast Stations*, 100 F.C.C.2d 74 (1984).....7

Amendment of Section 73.3555 of the Commission’s

Rules, 4 FCC Rcd 1741 (1989)8

Amendment of Sections 3.35, 3.240 and 3.636 of the Rules and Regulations relating to Multiple Ownership of AM, FM, and Television Broadcast Stations, 9 Radio Reg. (P&F) 1563 (1953).....7

Citicasters Licenses, L.P., 22 FCC Rcd 19324 (Med. Bur. 2007).....56

Cross-Ownership of Broadcast Stations and Newspapers, 16 FCC Rcd 17283 (2001)69

NewCity Communications, Inc., 12 FCC Rcd 3929 (1997) 68, 69

Public Notice, “Media Bureau Announces Comment Deadlines for Notice of Inquiry in Media Ownership Proceeding,” DA-1066 (Media Bur., June 11, 2010)27

Public Notice, “Media Bureau Announces the Release of Requests for Quotation for Media Ownership studies and Seeks Suggestions for Additional Studies in Media Ownership Proceeding,” DA-10-1084 (Media Bur., June 16, 2010).....27

Review of the Commission’s Regulations Governing Television Broadcasting, 14 FCC Rcd 12903 (1999), *on reconsideration*, 16 FCC Rcd 1067 (2001) 9, 48, 69, 75

Revision of Radio Rules and Policies, 7 FCC Rcd 2755 (1992)89

Rules Relating to Multiple Ownership of Standard, FM, and Television Broadcast Stations, 50 F.C.C.2d 1046 (1975), *amended on reconsideration*, 53 F.C.C.2d 589 (1975) 7, 34, 56, 64, 65, 66

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. §553(b).....62

5 U.S.C. §553(b)(3)37

5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A)32

18 U.S.C. §1001.....57

28 U.S.C. §2342(1).....3

28 U.S.C. §2344.....4

47 U.S.C. §310(b).....63

47 U.S.C. §312(a)56

47 U.S.C. §402(a)3

47 U.S.C. §402(b).....4

47 U.S.C. §405(a) 57, 61, 67

47 U.S.C. §503.....56

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104,
110 Stat. 56 (1996)8

Telecommunications Act of 1996, §202(a), 110 Stat. 110-
118

Telecommunications Act of 1996, §202(b), 110 Stat. 110-
118

Telecommunications Act of 1996, §202(c)(1)(A), 110
Stat. 110-118

Telecommunications Act of 1996, §202(c)(2), 110 Stat.
1118

Telecommunications Act of 1996, §202(d), 110 Stat. 1118

Telecommunications Act of 1996, §202(e), 110 Stat. 111.....8

Telecommunications Act of 1996, §202(h), 110 Stat. 111-
12 8, 10, 13

Telecommunications Act of 1996, §601(b)28

	<u>Page</u>
47 C.F.R. §73.3555(a) (2009).....	24, 84
47 C.F.R. §73.3555(b) (2009).....	22
47 C.F.R. §73.3555(c) (2009).....	21
47 C.F.R. §73.3580.....	57
47 C.F.R. §73.3580(c).....	57
47 C.F.R. §73.3580(d).....	57
47 C.F.R. §73.658(g) (2009).....	25

Others

<i>Broadcast Station Totals As Of December 31, 2009</i> (FCC News Release, Feb. 26, 2010).....	91
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS §27 (1982).....	100
